currency, and/or any merchant accepting payments in foreign currency from a person resident in Sri Lanka for 

the supply of goods/services without authorization of the Central Bank, commits an offence under the 

CBSL Act and shall, upon conviction after summary trial before a Magistrate, be liable to;  

➢ a fine not exceeding twenty-five million rupees (Rs. 25,000,000/-); or  

➢ imprisonment of either description for a term not exceeding three (03) years; or   

➢ both such fine and imprisonment 

CBSL urges the general public and the business community to strictly adhere to these statutory 

requirements to avoid severe legal consequences.